HB1076/413425/1

BY: Ways and Means Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1076

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Wu" and substitute "<u>Wu, and Miller</u>"; in line 3, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>establishing requirements for</u>"; strike beginning with the comma in line 3 down through "determine" in line 4 and substitute "<u>regarding the provision of</u>"; in line 5, after "year" insert "<u>for certain students</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 8 down through "format;" in line 10; and in line 11, after "Center" insert "<u>at a certain time</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in lines 10 and 11, in each instance, strike "JANUARY" and substitute "MARCH"; in line 12, after "YEAR" insert "BY STUDENTS WITH INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PROGRAMS UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION AND PLANS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE FEDERAL REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973"; strike beginning with "IF" in line 18 down through "PRINT" in line 22 and substitute "IF THE COUNTY BOARD IS UNABLE TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS UNDER SUBSUBPARAGRAPHS 1 AND 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, THE COUNTY BOARD AND THE FAMILY OF THE STUDENT MUST DEVELOP AND AGREE ON A PLAN TO REMEDY THE DELIVERY OF THE INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS NOT LATER THAN 45 DAYS BEFORE THE FIRST DAY OF CLASSES OF THE UPCOMING SCHOOL YEAR"; in line 33, after "(6)" insert "(I)"; and strike beginning with "PUBLISHER" in line 33 down through "MANNER" in line 36 and substitute "COUNTY BOARD SHALL REQUIRE IN ANY CONTRACT WITH A PUBLISHER OF PUPIL EDITION TEXTBOOKS, THAT THE PUBLISHER PROVIDE AN ELECTRONIC FILE OF THE TEXTBOOK IN THE NIMAS STANDARD TO THE NATIONAL INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS ACCESS CENTER AT THE SAME TIME THAT THE PUBLISHER PROVIDES THE TEXTBOOKS.

HB1076/413425/01 Ways and Means Committee Amendments to HB 1076 Page 2 of 2

(II) THE DEPARTMENT, COUNTY BOARDS, AND THE NATIONAL INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS ACCESS CENTER SHALL ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TO ACCOMPLISH THE PURPOSES OF THIS PARAGRAPH".

On page 5, in line 7, strike "AND"; in line 8, after "(II)" insert "THE NUMBER OF STUDENTS REQUESTING INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS;

- (III) THE GRADE LEVEL OF STUDENTS REQUESTING INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS;
- (IV) THE NUMBER OF REQUESTS FOR INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS IN A SPECIALIZED FORMAT THAT COULD BE FULFILLED; AND

<u>(V)</u>".